

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

STATES OF MISSOURI, ALASKA, ARIZONA, ARKANSAS, INDIANA, KANSAS,
MONTANA, NEBRASKA, OHIO, OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA, TENNESSEE, UTAH,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., in his official capacity as the President of the United States;
SHALANDA YOUNG, in her official capacity as Acting Director of the Office of Management
and Budget; CECILIA ROUSE, in her official capacity as Chair of the Council of Economic
Advisers; ERIC LANDER, in his official capacity as Director of the Office of Science and
Technology Policy; U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY; MICHAEL
S. REGAN, in his official capacity as Administrator of the Environmental Protection Agency;
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY; JENNIFER GRANHOLM, in her official capacity as
Secretary of Energy; FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION; RICHARD
GLICK, in his official capacity as Chairman of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission;
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION; PETER BUTTIGIEG, in his official capacity
as Secretary of Transportation; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE; TOM VILSACK,
in his official capacity as Secretary of Agriculture; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR;
DEB HAALAND, in her official capacity as Secretary of the Interior; U.S. BUREAU OF
LAND MANAGEMENT; NADA CULVER, in her official capacity as Deputy Director of the
U.S. Bureau of Land Management; and INTERAGENCY WORKING GROUP ON SOCIAL
COST OF GREENHOUSE GASES, UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Missouri

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
*Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General*
SAYLER A. FLEMING
United States Attorney
MICHAEL S. RAAB
JEFFREY E. SANDBERG
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7214
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20530*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Legal and Factual Background.....	3
1. Presidential Supervision of Agency Rulemaking.....	3
2. Social Costs of Greenhouse Gases.....	6
3. Executive Order 13990 and the Interim Estimates.....	12
B. Procedural History.....	15
1. Plaintiffs’ Lawsuit	15
2. The District Court’s Decision	16
3. The <i>Louisiana</i> Litigation	20
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	21
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	23
ARGUMENT	23
I. Plaintiffs Lack Article III Standing.....	23
A. Article III Does Not Permit Suits Founded On Generalized Fears Of Future Regulation.....	23
1. Plaintiffs Have Not Suffered Any Injury.....	24

2.	Plaintiffs’ Feared Injuries Are Traceable To Future Regulations, Not The Interim Estimates.	30
3.	Granting The Relief Requested By Plaintiffs Would Not Redress Their Feared Harms.	35
B.	Plaintiffs’ Brief Fails To Identify Any Basis For Standing.	38
II.	Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Not Ripe	47
A.	The Time For Judicial Review Of The Interim Estimates Is If And When They Are Used To Justify Agency Action.	47
B.	Plaintiffs Fail To Justify Immediate Review Of The Interim Estimates In The Abstract.	55
III.	If Jurisdiction Exists, There Is No Sound Basis For Adjudicating The Merits For The First Time On Appeal.....	58
	CONCLUSION.....	64
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Agred Found. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 3 F.4th 1069 (8th Cir. 2021)	23, 30, 35
<i>Armstrong v. Executive Office of the President</i> , 90 F.3d 553 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	60
<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989)	32
<i>Beaulieu v. Ludeman</i> , 690 F.3d 1017 (8th Cir. 2012).....	56
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	45, 46, 61
<i>Building & Constr. Trades Dep't, AFL-CIO v. Allbaugh</i> , 295 F.3d 28 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	57, 61
<i>California v. Bernhardt</i> , 472 F. Supp. 3d 573 (N.D. Cal. 2020).....	53
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021)	2, 30, 33, 36, 39, 47
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. NHTSA</i> , 538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008).....	7, 34, 53
<i>City of Kennett v. EPA</i> , 887 F.3d 424 (8th Cir. 2018).....	25
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	2, 24, 25, 26
<i>Correctional Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001)	61
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	31

<i>Dataphase Sys., Inc. v. C L Sys., Inc.</i> , 640 F.2d 109 (8th Cir. 1981) (en banc).....	59
<i>Digital Recognition Network, Inc. v. Hutchinson</i> , 803 F.3d 952 (8th Cir. 2015).....	36
<i>Dixon v. City of St. Louis</i> , 950 F.3d 1052 (8th Cir. 2020).....	58
<i>EarthReports, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 828 F.3d 949 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	53
<i>Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 208 (2009)	52
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992)	60
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	61
<i>Frost v. Sioux City</i> , 920 F.3d 1158 (8th Cir. 2019).....	23, 38
<i>Gonnella v. U.S. SEC</i> , 954 F.3d 536 (2d Cir. 2020)	62
<i>Government of Manitoba v. Bernhardt</i> , 923 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	45
<i>Hallquist v. United Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 715 F.3d 1040 (8th Cir. 2013).....	38
<i>Hawse v. Page</i> , 7 F.4th 685 (8th Cir. 2021)	23, 41
<i>Helicopter Ass’n Int’l v. FAA</i> , 722 F.3d 430 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	29
<i>Iowa League of Cities v. EPA</i> , 711 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 2013).....	42, 43, 56

<i>Iowa Utilities Bd. v. FCC</i> , 109 F.3d 418 (8th Cir. 1996).....	60
<i>Johnson v. Missouri</i> , 142 F.3d 1087 (8th Cir. 1998).....	35
<i>Louisiana v. Biden</i> , No. 2:21-cv-1074, 2022 WL 438313 (W.D. La. Feb. 11, 2022)	21, 41, 44, 45
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	18, 23, 24, 25, 30, 36, 42, 46
<i>Lujan v. National Wildlife Fed’n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990)	18, 30, 48, 52
<i>Management Registry, Inc. v. A.W. Cos., Inc.</i> , 920 F.3d 1181 (8th Cir. 2019).....	59
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	46
<i>Massachusetts v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923)	45
<i>Meyer v. Bush</i> , 981 F.2d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	60
<i>Missouri ex rel. Missouri Highway & Transp. Comm’n v. Cuffley</i> , 112 F.3d 1332 (8th Cir. 1997).....	52
<i>MPAY Inc. v. Erie Custom Comput. Applications, Inc.</i> , 970 F.3d 1010 (8th Cir. 2020).....	58
<i>Murray Energy Corp., In re</i> , 788 F.3d 330 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	55
<i>National Ass’n of Home Builders v. EPA</i> , 667 F.3d 6 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	26-27
<i>National Ass’n of Home Builders v. EPA</i> , 682 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	6, 29

<i>National Park Hosp. Ass’n v. Department of the Interior</i> , 538 U.S. 803 (2003)	3, 19, 20, 47, 48, 50, 51, 54, 55, 56
<i>National Truck Equip. Ass’n v. NHTSA</i> , 711 F.3d 662 (6th Cir. 2013).....	6
<i>Northwest Nat’l Bank v. U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury</i> , 917 F.2d 1111 (8th Cir. 1990).....	62
<i>Ohio Forestry Ass’n v. Sierra Club</i> , 523 U.S. 726 (1998)	3, 49, 50, 54, 55
<i>Parrish v. Dayton</i> , 761 F.3d 873 (8th Cir. 2014).....	48
<i>Polaris Mktg., Sales Practices & Prods. Liab. Litig., In re</i> , 9 F.4th 793 (8th Cir. 2021)	23
<i>Renal Physicians Ass’n v. HHS</i> , 489 F.3d 1267 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	37
<i>Reno v. Catholic Soc. Servs., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 43 (1993)	50
<i>SEC v. Chenery</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943)	32
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020)	61, 63
<i>Sierra Club v. Costle</i> , 657 F.2d 298 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	3
<i>Simon v. Eastern Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976)	35
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016)	23, 24, 42
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009)	2, 19, 25, 27, 28, 34, 42, 43

<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 296 (1998)	49, 54, 55
<i>Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017)	34
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021)	25, 30, 39
<i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski</i> , 141 S. Ct. 792 (2021)	36
<i>Watkins Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 346 F.3d 841 (8th Cir. 2003)	59
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. Bernhardt</i> , No. 17-cv-80, 2021 WL 363955 (D. Mont. Feb. 3, 2021)	53
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	58, 59
<i>Zero Zone, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Energy</i> , 832 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2016)	10, 34, 53

Statutes:

5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(A)	62
5 U.S.C. § 706	63
28 U.S.C. § 1291	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331	2
28 U.S.C. § 1346	2
42 U.S.C. § 4321	41

Executive Orders:

Exec. Order No. 12291, 46 Fed. Reg. 13,193 (Feb. 17, 1981).....3, 4
Exec. Order No. 12866, 58 Fed. Reg. 51,735 (Sep. 30, 1993)4, 5, 6, 14, 28, 29
Exec. Order No. 13783, 82 Fed. Reg. 16,093 (Mar. 28, 2017)11
Exec. Order No. 13990, 86 Fed. Reg. 7037 (Jan. 20, 2021)*passim*

Other Authorities:

40 C.F.R. § 1502.2241
83 Fed. Reg. 49,184 (Sept. 28, 2018)11
86 Fed. Reg. 24,669 (May 7, 2021)14
EPA, *Regulatory Impact Analysis for the Review of the Clean Power Plan: Proposal* (Oct. 2017), <https://perma.cc/68U4-5YC4>.....11

Interagency Working Group on the Social Cost of Greenhouse Gases:

Technical Support Document: Social Cost of Carbon for Regulatory Impact Analysis Under E.O. 12866 (Feb. 2010), <https://perma.cc/2KYP-6JTX>.....8
Technical Support Document: Technical Update of the Social Cost of Carbon for Regulatory Impact Analysis Under E.O. 12866 (May 2013), <https://perma.cc/CNU7-P8ED>9
Response to Comments: Social Cost of Carbon for Regulatory Impact Analysis Under E.O. 12866 (July 2015), <https://perma.cc/QR2J-85WP>.....10
Addendum to Technical Support Document on Social Cost of Carbon for Regulatory Impact Analysis under E.O. 12866: Application of the Methodology to Estimate the Social Cost of Methane and the Social Cost of Nitrous Oxide (Aug. 2016), <https://perma.cc/C47M-SKUF> 11

Technical Support Document: Technical Update of the Social Cost of Carbon for Regulatory Impact Analysis Under E.O. 12866 (Aug. 2016), <https://perma.cc/YB9X-YSRU>11

National Acads. of Sci., Eng’g & Med., *Valuing Climate Damages: Updating Estimation of the Social Cost of Carbon Dioxide* (2017).....10

Office of Info. & Regulatory Affairs (OIRA), *Social Cost of Greenhouse Gas Emissions: Frequently Asked Questions (FAQs)* (June 3, 2021) 14, 30, 39, 43, 44, 57, 62

Office of Mgmt. & Budget (OMB), *Circular A-4* (2003), <https://perma.cc/CVU2-QUCE>5, 11
